

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 15, 2024 REQUEST FOR DECISION - TO COMMITTEE

SUBJECT

POLICY PD 021 – COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT FUNDING POLICY - MOTION REQUIRED

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the County of Vermilion River Policy and Priorities Committee recommend that the County of Vermilion River accept the changes to Policy PD 021 – Community Enhancement Funding Policy as presented.

DETAILS

Background: Changes to PD 021 – Community Enhancement Funding Policy were made in early 2024. This policy was brought forward with changes at the September 17, 2024 Policy and Priorities Committee meeting for discussion and to the September 24, 2024 Regular Meeting of Council for approval. The proposed changes were presented in the attached document. The summary of the changes proposed are:

- Addition of funding campgrounds
- Increase event funding to \$40,000.00 and expand the funding to include sponsorship of community-based organizations events and initiatives
- Change Winter Recreation to Ski Hill and increase regular funding to \$15,000.00

Discussion: Additions to the Community Enhancement Funding Policy are detailed in the attached document.

Relevant Policy/Legislation Practices:

Policy PD 021 – Community Enhancement Funding Policy

Desired Outcome (s): THAT the County of Vermilion River Policy and Priorities Committee recommend that the County of Vermilion River accept the changes to Policy PD 021 – Community Enhancement Funding Policy as presented.



Response Options: THAT the County of Vermilion River Policy and Priorities Committee recommend that the County of Vermilion River accept the changes to Policy PD 021 – Community Enhancement Funding Policy as presented.

IMPLICATIONS OF RECOMMENDATION

Organizational: Administration to implement updated policy

Financial: N/A

Communication Required: Council, Administration, Public

Implementation: Upon Council Approval

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Policy PD 021 Community Enhancement Funding
- 2. List of Changes

PREPARED BY: Community Services Coordinator

REVIEWED BY: Director of Planning & Community Services

DATE: October 7, 2024